
Number of Incidents

Ambulance Runs

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

27,702 17,426 22,889 20,932 19,013 11,504 215

35,544 21,388 25,814 23,210 20,697 12,994 573

Number of Incidents

Avg Resp Time MM:SS

Ambulance Runs

47,903

06:49

62,817

1 1 - 3 1 - 8

Segment

Segment

FIRE DEPARTMENT
City of New York

Statistics

2,775

05:21

5,885

122,456

08:30

146,105

ALS
BLS

TOTAL

Ambulance Tours

Emergency Medical Service Incidents:
The total number of Emergency Medical Service incidents reflected in Segments 1 through 8.

Emergency Medical Service Response Times: 1-3
Dispatch and travel time in the two most severe call categories. These times are measured from the time
the Fire dispatcher receives the call from the 911 operator and ends when the unit signals its arrival on the
scene.  The number of incidents used to calculate the response time may be lower than the total incidents
due to omitted or incorrect unit arrival signals.

  Segment 1     : Cardiac Arrest & Choking
  Segment 2 & 3 : Life Threatening Medical Emergencies
  Segment 4-8  : Non-Life Threatening Medical Emergencies

ALS and BLS Ambulance Tours:
An 8-hour shift when an ambulance is in service in the 911 system.

ALS Ambulance: Advanced Life Support staffed with Paramedics.
BLS Ambulance: Basic Life Support staffed with Emergency Medical Technicians.

05/01/16 - 05/31/16
Mayor

 375.2

 757.8

 1,133.1

Citywide  Performance Indicators

Ambulance Incidents & RunsCitywide

Bill de Blasio

Commissioner

Daniel A. Nigro



Number of Incidents

Ambulance Runs

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

7,906 4,882 6,372 5,991 5,552 3,246 59

10,167 5,982 7,246 6,693 6,109 3,773 161

Number of Incidents

Avg Resp Time MM:SS

Ambulance Runs

13,595

06:51

17,846

1 1 - 3 1 - 8

Segment

Segment

FIRE DEPARTMENT
City of New York

Statistics

807

05:25

1,697

34,815

08:46

41,828

ALS
BLS

TOTAL

Ambulance Tours

Emergency Medical Service Incidents:
The total number of Emergency Medical Service incidents reflected in Segments 1 through 8.

Emergency Medical Service Response Times: 1-3
Dispatch and travel time in the two most severe call categories. These times are measured from the time
the Fire dispatcher receives the call from the 911 operator and ends when the unit signals its arrival on the
scene.  The number of incidents used to calculate the response time may be lower than the total incidents
due to omitted or incorrect unit arrival signals.

  Segment 1     : Cardiac Arrest & Choking
  Segment 2 & 3 : Life Threatening Medical Emergencies
  Segment 4-8  : Non-Life Threatening Medical Emergencies

ALS and BLS Ambulance Tours:
An 8-hour shift when an ambulance is in service in the 911 system.

ALS Ambulance: Advanced Life Support staffed with Paramedics.
BLS Ambulance: Basic Life Support staffed with Emergency Medical Technicians.

05/01/16 - 05/31/16
Mayor

 106.3

 211.3

 317.5

Brooklyn  Performance Indicators

Ambulance Incidents & RunsBrooklyn

Bill de Blasio

Commissioner

Daniel A. Nigro



Number of Incidents

Ambulance Runs

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

6,494 3,932 4,764 5,215 4,662 2,793 35

8,270 4,852 5,327 5,690 4,988 3,107 49

Number of Incidents

Avg Resp Time MM:SS

Ambulance Runs

10,956

06:30

14,249

1 1 - 3 1 - 8

Segment

Segment

FIRE DEPARTMENT
City of New York

Statistics

530

04:47

1,127

28,425

07:25

33,410

ALS
BLS

TOTAL

Ambulance Tours

Emergency Medical Service Incidents:
The total number of Emergency Medical Service incidents reflected in Segments 1 through 8.

Emergency Medical Service Response Times: 1-3
Dispatch and travel time in the two most severe call categories. These times are measured from the time
the Fire dispatcher receives the call from the 911 operator and ends when the unit signals its arrival on the
scene.  The number of incidents used to calculate the response time may be lower than the total incidents
due to omitted or incorrect unit arrival signals.

  Segment 1     : Cardiac Arrest & Choking
  Segment 2 & 3 : Life Threatening Medical Emergencies
  Segment 4-8  : Non-Life Threatening Medical Emergencies

ALS and BLS Ambulance Tours:
An 8-hour shift when an ambulance is in service in the 911 system.

ALS Ambulance: Advanced Life Support staffed with Paramedics.
BLS Ambulance: Basic Life Support staffed with Emergency Medical Technicians.

05/01/16 - 05/31/16
Mayor

 78.0

 185.7

 263.7

Bronx  Performance Indicators

Ambulance Incidents & RunsBronx

Bill de Blasio

Commissioner

Daniel A. Nigro



Number of Incidents

Ambulance Runs

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

6,871 4,314 5,875 4,998 4,723 2,887 44

8,580 5,217 6,655 5,634 5,240 3,245 112

Number of Incidents

Avg Resp Time MM:SS

Ambulance Runs

11,809

06:48

15,127

1 1 - 3 1 - 8

Segment

Segment

FIRE DEPARTMENT
City of New York

Statistics

624

05:00

1,330

30,336

09:28

36,013

ALS
BLS

TOTAL

Ambulance Tours

Emergency Medical Service Incidents:
The total number of Emergency Medical Service incidents reflected in Segments 1 through 8.

Emergency Medical Service Response Times: 1-3
Dispatch and travel time in the two most severe call categories. These times are measured from the time
the Fire dispatcher receives the call from the 911 operator and ends when the unit signals its arrival on the
scene.  The number of incidents used to calculate the response time may be lower than the total incidents
due to omitted or incorrect unit arrival signals.

  Segment 1     : Cardiac Arrest & Choking
  Segment 2 & 3 : Life Threatening Medical Emergencies
  Segment 4-8  : Non-Life Threatening Medical Emergencies

ALS and BLS Ambulance Tours:
An 8-hour shift when an ambulance is in service in the 911 system.

ALS Ambulance: Advanced Life Support staffed with Paramedics.
BLS Ambulance: Basic Life Support staffed with Emergency Medical Technicians.

05/01/16 - 05/31/16
Mayor

 88.4

 142.3

 230.6

Manhattan  Performance Indicators

Ambulance Incidents & RunsManhattan

Bill de Blasio

Commissioner

Daniel A. Nigro



Number of Incidents

Ambulance Runs

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

5,269 3,572 4,911 3,933 3,353 2,128 63

6,979 4,448 5,515 4,350 3,589 2,371 143

Number of Incidents

Avg Resp Time MM:SS

Ambulance Runs

9,500

07:19

12,830

1 1 - 3 1 - 8

Segment

Segment

FIRE DEPARTMENT
City of New York

Statistics

659

06:02

1,403

23,888

08:30

28,798

ALS
BLS

TOTAL

Ambulance Tours

Emergency Medical Service Incidents:
The total number of Emergency Medical Service incidents reflected in Segments 1 through 8.

Emergency Medical Service Response Times: 1-3
Dispatch and travel time in the two most severe call categories. These times are measured from the time
the Fire dispatcher receives the call from the 911 operator and ends when the unit signals its arrival on the
scene.  The number of incidents used to calculate the response time may be lower than the total incidents
due to omitted or incorrect unit arrival signals.

  Segment 1     : Cardiac Arrest & Choking
  Segment 2 & 3 : Life Threatening Medical Emergencies
  Segment 4-8  : Non-Life Threatening Medical Emergencies

ALS and BLS Ambulance Tours:
An 8-hour shift when an ambulance is in service in the 911 system.

ALS Ambulance: Advanced Life Support staffed with Paramedics.
BLS Ambulance: Basic Life Support staffed with Emergency Medical Technicians.

05/01/16 - 05/31/16
Mayor

 78.1

 175.0

 253.1

Queens  Performance Indicators

Ambulance Incidents & RunsQueens

Bill de Blasio

Commissioner

Daniel A. Nigro



Number of Incidents

Ambulance Runs

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1,162 726 967 795 723 450 14

1,548 889 1,071 843 771 498 108

Number of Incidents

Avg Resp Time MM:SS

Ambulance Runs

2,043

06:21

2,765

1 1 - 3 1 - 8

Segment

Segment

FIRE DEPARTMENT
City of New York

Statistics

155

05:28

328

4,992

07:06

6,056

ALS
BLS

TOTAL

Ambulance Tours

Emergency Medical Service Incidents:
The total number of Emergency Medical Service incidents reflected in Segments 1 through 8.

Emergency Medical Service Response Times: 1-3
Dispatch and travel time in the two most severe call categories. These times are measured from the time
the Fire dispatcher receives the call from the 911 operator and ends when the unit signals its arrival on the
scene.  The number of incidents used to calculate the response time may be lower than the total incidents
due to omitted or incorrect unit arrival signals.

  Segment 1     : Cardiac Arrest & Choking
  Segment 2 & 3 : Life Threatening Medical Emergencies
  Segment 4-8  : Non-Life Threatening Medical Emergencies

ALS and BLS Ambulance Tours:
An 8-hour shift when an ambulance is in service in the 911 system.

ALS Ambulance: Advanced Life Support staffed with Paramedics.
BLS Ambulance: Basic Life Support staffed with Emergency Medical Technicians.

05/01/16 - 05/31/16
Mayor

 22.7

 41.7

 64.5

Staten Island  Performance Indicators

Ambulance Incidents & RunsStaten Island

Bill de Blasio

Commissioner

Daniel A. Nigro



Number of Incidents

Avg Resp Time mm:ss

1,117

04:35

FIRE DEPARTMENT
City of New York

Statistics

 Fire Incidents

2,205

04:11

19,171

05:15

Fire Service Response Time includes both dispatch time and travel time. It begins when the Fire
dispatcher  receives the call and ends when the unit signals its arrival on the scene. The number of
incidents used to calculate the response time may be lower than the total incidents due to omitted or
incorrect unit arrival signals.

      Structural Fires - fires that occur in structures.
      Non-Structural Fires - examples are brush, rubbish or automobile fires.
      Non-Fire Emergencies - utility emergencies, and other emergencies that are not fire or medical related.
      Medical Emergencies - are selected life-threatening emergencies that engine companies respond to 
                                            as first responders.
      Malicious False Alarms - are calls that units respond to where there was no one who reported an
                                               emergency.
      Serious Fires - those fires that imply severity, from "All Hands",which is a fire or incident where 
                               a minimum of four fire units are fully engaged, to "5th Alarm" and higher.

23,353

04:28

1,970

04:36

Structural
Fires

Non-
Structural

Non-Fire
Emergencies

Medical
Emergencies

Malicious 
False Alarms

Number of incidents  3 171  2  2  0

All Hands 2nd Alarm 3rd Alarm 4th Alarm Total

 178

5th Alarm or
Greater

Serious Incidents

Citywide

Citywide  Performance Indicators

05/01/16 - 05/31/16
Mayor Commissioner

Bill de Blasio Daniel A. Nigro



Number of Incidents

Avg Resp Time mm:ss

350

04:02

FIRE DEPARTMENT
City of New York

Statistics

 Fire Incidents

674

03:43

5,223

04:40

Fire Service Response Time includes both dispatch time and travel time. It begins when the Fire
dispatcher  receives the call and ends when the unit signals its arrival on the scene. The number of
incidents used to calculate the response time may be lower than the total incidents due to omitted or
incorrect unit arrival signals.

      Structural Fires - fires that occur in structures.
      Non-Structural Fires - examples are brush, rubbish or automobile fires.
      Non-Fire Emergencies - utility emergencies, and other emergencies that are not fire or medical related.
      Medical Emergencies - are selected life-threatening emergencies that engine companies respond to 
                                            as first responders.
      Malicious False Alarms - are calls that units respond to where there was no one who reported an
                                               emergency.
      Serious Fires - those fires that imply severity, from "All Hands",which is a fire or incident where 
                               a minimum of four fire units are fully engaged, to "5th Alarm" and higher.

6,667

03:58

576

04:01

Structural
Fires

Non-
Structural

Non-Fire
Emergencies

Medical
Emergencies

Malicious 
False Alarms

Number of incidents  1 50  1  0  0

All Hands 2nd Alarm 3rd Alarm 4th Alarm Total

 52

5th Alarm or
Greater

Serious Incidents

Brooklyn

Brooklyn  Performance Indicators

05/01/16 - 05/31/16
Mayor Commissioner

Bill de Blasio Daniel A. Nigro



Number of Incidents

Avg Resp Time mm:ss

152

04:30

FIRE DEPARTMENT
City of New York

Statistics

 Fire Incidents

484

04:13

4,041

05:24

Fire Service Response Time includes both dispatch time and travel time. It begins when the Fire
dispatcher  receives the call and ends when the unit signals its arrival on the scene. The number of
incidents used to calculate the response time may be lower than the total incidents due to omitted or
incorrect unit arrival signals.

      Structural Fires - fires that occur in structures.
      Non-Structural Fires - examples are brush, rubbish or automobile fires.
      Non-Fire Emergencies - utility emergencies, and other emergencies that are not fire or medical related.
      Medical Emergencies - are selected life-threatening emergencies that engine companies respond to 
                                            as first responders.
      Malicious False Alarms - are calls that units respond to where there was no one who reported an
                                               emergency.
      Serious Fires - those fires that imply severity, from "All Hands",which is a fire or incident where 
                               a minimum of four fire units are fully engaged, to "5th Alarm" and higher.

4,483

04:39

454

04:46

Structural
Fires

Non-
Structural

Non-Fire
Emergencies

Medical
Emergencies

Malicious 
False Alarms

Number of incidents  0 25  0  0  0

All Hands 2nd Alarm 3rd Alarm 4th Alarm Total

 25

5th Alarm or
Greater

Serious Incidents

Bronx

Bronx  Performance Indicators

05/01/16 - 05/31/16
Mayor Commissioner

Bill de Blasio Daniel A. Nigro



Number of Incidents

Avg Resp Time mm:ss

322

05:02

FIRE DEPARTMENT
City of New York

Statistics

 Fire Incidents

503

04:27

5,456

05:35

Fire Service Response Time includes both dispatch time and travel time. It begins when the Fire
dispatcher  receives the call and ends when the unit signals its arrival on the scene. The number of
incidents used to calculate the response time may be lower than the total incidents due to omitted or
incorrect unit arrival signals.

      Structural Fires - fires that occur in structures.
      Non-Structural Fires - examples are brush, rubbish or automobile fires.
      Non-Fire Emergencies - utility emergencies, and other emergencies that are not fire or medical related.
      Medical Emergencies - are selected life-threatening emergencies that engine companies respond to 
                                            as first responders.
      Malicious False Alarms - are calls that units respond to where there was no one who reported an
                                               emergency.
      Serious Fires - those fires that imply severity, from "All Hands",which is a fire or incident where 
                               a minimum of four fire units are fully engaged, to "5th Alarm" and higher.

6,396

04:51

329

05:16

Structural
Fires

Non-
Structural

Non-Fire
Emergencies

Medical
Emergencies

Malicious 
False Alarms

Number of incidents  1 39  0  2  0

All Hands 2nd Alarm 3rd Alarm 4th Alarm Total

 42

5th Alarm or
Greater

Serious Incidents

Manhattan

Manhattan  Performance Indicators

05/01/16 - 05/31/16
Mayor Commissioner

Bill de Blasio Daniel A. Nigro



Number of Incidents

Avg Resp Time mm:ss

222

04:48

FIRE DEPARTMENT
City of New York

Statistics

 Fire Incidents

428

04:31

3,509

05:30

Fire Service Response Time includes both dispatch time and travel time. It begins when the Fire
dispatcher  receives the call and ends when the unit signals its arrival on the scene. The number of
incidents used to calculate the response time may be lower than the total incidents due to omitted or
incorrect unit arrival signals.

      Structural Fires - fires that occur in structures.
      Non-Structural Fires - examples are brush, rubbish or automobile fires.
      Non-Fire Emergencies - utility emergencies, and other emergencies that are not fire or medical related.
      Medical Emergencies - are selected life-threatening emergencies that engine companies respond to 
                                            as first responders.
      Malicious False Alarms - are calls that units respond to where there was no one who reported an
                                               emergency.
      Serious Fires - those fires that imply severity, from "All Hands",which is a fire or incident where 
                               a minimum of four fire units are fully engaged, to "5th Alarm" and higher.

4,720

04:38

451

04:48

Structural
Fires

Non-
Structural

Non-Fire
Emergencies

Medical
Emergencies

Malicious 
False Alarms

Number of incidents  0 45  1  0  0

All Hands 2nd Alarm 3rd Alarm 4th Alarm Total

 46

5th Alarm or
Greater

Serious Incidents

Queens

Queens  Performance Indicators

05/01/16 - 05/31/16
Mayor Commissioner

Bill de Blasio Daniel A. Nigro



Number of Incidents

Avg Resp Time mm:ss

71

04:46

FIRE DEPARTMENT
City of New York

Statistics

 Fire Incidents

116

04:31

942

04:58

Fire Service Response Time includes both dispatch time and travel time. It begins when the Fire
dispatcher  receives the call and ends when the unit signals its arrival on the scene. The number of
incidents used to calculate the response time may be lower than the total incidents due to omitted or
incorrect unit arrival signals.

      Structural Fires - fires that occur in structures.
      Non-Structural Fires - examples are brush, rubbish or automobile fires.
      Non-Fire Emergencies - utility emergencies, and other emergencies that are not fire or medical related.
      Medical Emergencies - are selected life-threatening emergencies that engine companies respond to 
                                            as first responders.
      Malicious False Alarms - are calls that units respond to where there was no one who reported an
                                               emergency.
      Serious Fires - those fires that imply severity, from "All Hands",which is a fire or incident where 
                               a minimum of four fire units are fully engaged, to "5th Alarm" and higher.

1,087

04:22

160

04:22

Structural
Fires

Non-
Structural

Non-Fire
Emergencies

Medical
Emergencies

Malicious 
False Alarms

Number of incidents  1 12  0  0  0

All Hands 2nd Alarm 3rd Alarm 4th Alarm Total

 13

5th Alarm or
Greater

Serious Incidents

Staten Island

Staten Island  Performance Indicators

05/01/16 - 05/31/16
Mayor Commissioner

Bill de Blasio Daniel A. Nigro
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